Strike Force:	ROSE – TIMS transfer to e@gle.i			
Victim - Name	David Samuel ROSE			
Gender Nationality	Male		D.O.B.	26/04/1956
Relative contact	(if known)	Bertha & Max ROS	E	

Homicide Details:	The deceased David ROSE lived by himself, he was in regular contact with his family. The deceased had not been at work due to being sick with the flu. On 20/12/1997, his mother attempted to contact him. When she was unable to make contact, she contacted Police who attended the address on 22/12/1997. The front door of the residence was open. The deceased was located on the kitchen floor. He had a number of bruises to his face and arm. There was blood splatter on the front of his body and a laceration to the right side of his face.
Time & Date	Between the afternoon of 20/12/1997 and morning of 21/12/1997.
Location:	Addison Street, Kensington.
COPS Event/P40 No.	E: 3930270 C: 2495092
Previous Investigation Name, Strike Force, Task Force or Operation)	
Command in charge:	Eastern Beaches PAC.

1. LOCATION OF BRIEF OF EVIDENCE:

Brief of evidence	Yes	Brief of evidence location	Brief archived at
Available			Coroners and possibly at records.

2. INVESTIGATION RECORDS:

Action: - Locate and review investigation records and document your findings in the table under this category

Investigation Records Located:	Yes
Investigation Resume:	No
Progress Reports:	No
Post Operational Assessment:	No

Comment:

Available Records				
Brief of Evidence: (Criminal/Coronial)	Coronial			
Information Management System:	Yes e@gle.i./ COPS case ma	anagement		
Coronial Court transcriptions:	No	Court location Contact:		
Criminal Court transcriptions:	No	Court location Contact:		
Forensic Services Group Records:	Yes	Location Contact:		
Audio/Visual Recordings:	Yes	Location:		
Photographs:	Unknown			
Covert Records:	No	Location Contact:		
Other:				

3. CAUSE OF DEATH:

Post Mortem Result:	A. Time and date of death: Between 10.00am on 20/12/1997 &
	11.15am on 22/12/1997.
	B. Place of death: Addison Street Kensington.
	C. Cause of death:
Dr Christopher	1. DIRECT CAUSE:
LAWRENCE	Disease or condition directly leading to death:
CN: 97/6054	
2.00pm on	(a) Blunt force head injury.
22/12/1997	
Glebe	ANTECEDENT CAUSES:
	Morbid conditions, if any, giving rise to the above cause,
	stating the underlying condition last:
	(b)
	(c)
	2. Other significant conditions contributing to the death but not
	relating to the disease or condition causing it:

4. CORONER'S INQUEST:

regarding a criminal prosecution.

Coroner's Inquest Held:		Yes	Date: 18/11/1999
Court: Glebe		Coroner: State Coroner ABERNATHY	
Inquest Brief Located Located at Coronial archiv		ed at Coronial archives.	
Findings: Open finding No documents were able to be located at Glebe Coroners Court by staff. (indicated through previous review staff from Glebe Coroners Court unable to locate any documents.) The Police informant recalled that the suspect Sandra DURWARD gave evidence, but her evidence was not believed to be sufficient enough to warrant a referral to the DPP			

5. ORIGINAL CASE OFFICER:

Action: Document your findings in the table under this category.

Serving yes Location: CI – Botany Bay, Mascot. Member:	OIC Name:	D/Insp Pa	ul THORNTON	Interviewed:	Νο
	Serving Member:	yes	Location: CI – Bot	tany Bay, Masco	ot.

Comment: Mentioned in the previous review, the OIC indicated Sandra DURWARD as the most likely suspect.

Other police

Name	Role	Current Location
DS Bryan MATTHES		Disengaged
DSC Deborah O'REILLY		Insp – DO Newcastle
DS Tim KITCHING		Disengaged 06/01/2006.

6. SUSPECT/S:

Suspect Identified:	Yes	Name:	Sandra DURWARD			
Relationship to victim: Friend of deceased.	DOB:	CNI:	Status: Deceased 12/03/2006			
Current location and how co	Current location and how confirmed:					
CNI/COPS History Summary:						
Charges:						
Court and Date:						
Court Result:						

Comment: DURWARD use to reside at the residential address of the deceased a couple of weeks prior to his death. She was there because she had not other place to stay. She also worked on occasion at the radio station that the deceased worked at. DURWARD also works as a prostitute and at Final Touch and Bare Bunnies. Here she stated to Marisa CRAKER (receptionist) "I don't' know what's wrong with me. Maybe it's a nightmare. Maybe I did kill him, I've got to make a phone call, this is my alibi."

7. INFORMATION RECORDS/SF PALACE DOCUMENTS:

Action: Document your findings in the table under this category.

Information Reports received by the original investigation/s:	I-8791485 I-63475803
Information Reports received subsequent to the original investigation/s:	
Information recorded on SF Palace:	Case review Various IN relating to communications and recommendations. Intelligence report

8. GOVERNMENT REWARDS:

Reward in existence	Νο	
Wording		
Date Gazetted		
Date Expired:		
Amount:		

9. FINGERPRINTS:

Action: establish whether there is any fingerprint evidence, review that evidence and assess the possibility of re-examination based on improvements in technology. Document your findings in the table under this category.

Fingerprints Available:	Yes
Fingerprint Case Number:	FCN: 366618 FCN: 366622 FCN: 344624 FCN: 344609 FCN: 344409
Major Crime Reference Number:	
Fingerprints Located:	 Envelope containing Christmas card from David BECKER. Deceased's vehicle rear view mirror bottle of turpentine kitchen cupboard envelope from real estate agent artificial breast.
Person Identified:	 David BECKER (CNI:) Not identified Prints of suspect Sandra DURWARD not located.

10. WEAPONS: [Ballistics] [if applicable]

Action: establish whether there is any ballistic evidence, review that evidence and assess the possibility of re-examination based on improvements in technology. Document your findings in the table under this category.

Туре:	Unknown, no weapon identified.		
Recovered:	No	Location:	

Further	
Examination	
File Reference	
Number:	

11. EXHIBITS:

Exhibits have been located	Yes – EFIMS - MEPC
Exhibits have been analysed.	yes
Date of Major Crime Forensic Review with FSG:	
DNA Profile Available	No FS: 97/1181 1. Blood – David Rose 2. Fingernails – left 3. Fingernails – right 4. Oral swab/smear 5. Rectal swab/smear 6. Swab – East side of down pipe 7. Swab – North side of down pipe 8. "No Frills" plums 9. Broken plate
DNA Profile Identified as	 FS: 97/1181 1. Blood – David Rose 2. Fingernails – left – No blood 3. Fingernails – right – No blood 4. Oral swab/smear – Positive for blood 5. Rectal swab/smear – Positive for blood – No semen 6. Swab – East side of down pipe – No blood – No semen. 7. Swab – North side of down pipe – No blood 8. "No Frills" plums – No blood 9. Broken Plate – No blood
Exhibit matrix exists	No

12. WITNESSES

WARNING - UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE WITNESSES TO BE CONTACTED AS PART OF THE REVIEW PROCESS

13. ASSESSMENT

The matter triaged should proceed to review.

It was indicated that there was a lack of forced entry into the premises which would indicate that the deceased may have known the offender. Sandra DURWARD was identified as the main suspect for the murder and the original OIC believes she is involved but unfortunately, she is deceased. No other persons of interest were identified, and no motive was identified. A review may identify another person of interest for the murder or new lines of enquiry to investigate. As there are a number of exhibits still on hand, a forensic review may be an option. There were fingerprints located that have yet to be identified.

Previous review conducted by DSc Natalie BARR on 06/05/2004.

Completed by:	
Name:	Leza PESSOTTO
Rank:	DSC
Date:	23/05/2019